
 
 City of North Royalton 

 
Daniel J. Collins, P.E. 

              Assistant City Engineer 
 

Diane Veverka 
              Engineering Secretary 

Mayor Robert A. Stefanik 
 
 

Mark A. Schmitzer, P.E. 
 City Engineer                                

 
 
 

11545 Royalton Road � North Royalton, Ohio 44133 � ph 440.582.3001 � fax 440.582.3089 � www.northroyalton.org 

 

 

Memorandum 

 

To:  Council, Mayor, and Finance Director 
 
From:  Mark A. Schmitzer, P.E. 
  City Engineer 
 
Date:  November 12, 2015 
 
Re:  Sprague Road (CR-67) Resurfacing Project 
  Change Order #19 
                
   
A Change Order in the amount of $25,671.51 has been received of the Engineering Department 
requesting additional funds for work requested and approved by the City Engineer.  This additional 
work is for additional driveway culvert work and aprons at house numbers 2220, 3980 & 3130 
Sprague Road.  The other work in this change order is for various ditching & erosion control work 
noted as part of the punchlist walk for this project.  This is for changes to the project encountered in 
all three (3) cities of the project and will be shared by all of these cities. 
 
I have reviewed the submitted Change Order for $ 25,671.51 and find it necessary to properly 
construct the project and I recommend approval to Council for final approval of this Change Order.  I 
have the supporting backup showing the costs for each item and the profit markup shown that 
follows within the guidelines of the contract. Therefore, I recommend approval of the attached 
Change Order. 
 
Attachment(s) – Change Order #19 



 
 City of North Royalton 

 
Daniel J. Collins, P.E. 

              Assistant City Engineer 
 

Diane Veverka 
              Engineering Secretary 

Mayor Robert A. Stefanik 
 
 

Mark A. Schmitzer, P.E. 
 City Engineer                                

 
 

11545 Royalton Road � North Royalton, Ohio 44133 � ph 440.582.3001 � fax 440.582.3089 � www.northroyalton.org 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER #19 
 

PROJECT:  Sprague Road (CR-67) Resurfacing Project 
CONTRACTOR: Tri Mor Corporation 

 
CHANGES ORDERED:          +/- Change ($) 

T&M work for punchlist items (new culverts and aprons at     +$ 17,400.76 
  HN 2220, HN 3980, HN 3130) & ditching/erosion control 
Add’l quantities for contract line items       +$   8,270.75 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------        ------------------------- 
        TOTAL CHANGE:   +$      25,671.61 
 

 
SUMMARY      DOLLARS 
Original Contract Total (w/o contingency):  $ 2,258,000.00 
Contingency Amount (for change orders):  $    225,800.00 
Total Original Contract:    $ 2,483,800.00 
Additional Contingency Authorized (ORD 15-53): $    111,367.52 
Additional Contingency Authorized (ORD 15-86): $    148,336.76 
Net Contract Authorized:    $ 2,743,504.28   
Proposed Change Order:    $      25,671.61 
New Authorized Total:    $ 2,769,175.89 
 

  NOTE:   A.   The aforementioned changes, and the work affected thereby, are subject to all contract stipulations and 
covenants; 

B. The rights of the Public Agency are not prejudiced; and 
C. All claims against the Public Agency which are incidental to, or as a consequence of, the above changes are 

satisfied. 
 

APPROVED:      APPROVED:     
OWNER      CONTRACTOR 
 
__________________________   _________________________   
Signature      Signature     
 
__________________________   _________________________   
Title       Title      
 
__________________________   _________________________   
Date       Date 
 
See attached backup summary 

  
































	Memorandum to Council - Change Order #19 - 11 12 2015
	Exhibit A - Change Order #19 Legislation



